31423

AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT NO. 31423

RE: Renewal No. One of PA-02909, Contract No. 31423 for Providing Lead-based Paint and Other Home Hazard Control Services for the City of Long Beach (BPHE10000016)

This Amendment to Contract No. 31423 is made and entered as of September 20, 2010, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Metalclad Insulation Corp (Contractor).

Contract No. 31423 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

| X 1. The term is extended to December 2, 2011 | |
|--|--|
| X 2. \$0 has been added to the 1st renewal term for a total | l amount of \$50,000. |
| X 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. | |
| 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as st incorporated herein by this reference. | nown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and |
| 5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as sincorporated herein by this reference. | hown on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and |
| 6. The discount offered to the City is increased by | _ % |
| 7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", wh this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. | |
| 8. The locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is reference, are hereby added to the Contract. | attached hereto and incorporated herein by this |
| 9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other require | red information are attached as Addendum No. 1. |
| Except as expressly amended above, all terms and condit and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all format above. Attach Notary if Out-of-St | alities required by law as of the date first stated |
| CONTRACTOR: | CONTRACTOR: |
| (Signature) | (Signature) |
| David R. Trueblood (Print / Type Name) | (Print / Type Name) |
| President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer (circle one) | President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer (circle one) |
| THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: | |
| By: City Manager EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER. | Approved as to form: ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney By: Deputy |

METALCLAD INSULATION CORPORATION

Directors Action by Consent

February 1, 2007

The undersigned, being the sole member of the Board of Directors of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation, as a result of the temporary incapacity of John Macias, does hereby adopt the following actions effective this date, pursuant to Section 307(b) of the California General Corporation Law.

Election of President

David R. Trueblood is hereby elected as the President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, to serve in such capacity at the discretion of the Board of Directors, with the understanding that John Macias will likely be re-elected as President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation as soon as the Board of Directors determines that John Macias is able to return to work and assume the responsibilities of President.

Authority to Execute Contracts

RESOLVED, that David R. Trueblood, the President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation (the "Corporation"), is hereby authorized (i) to execute and deliver such contracts and other documents on behalf of the Corporation relating to the general business operations of the Corporation, including but not limited to contracts and other documents for the delivery by or through the Corporation of goods or services, and for the financing and bonding for or relating to such delivery of goods or services, all in such form and content, and (ii)

to take all such action as may be appropriate or required by such contracts and other documents, all as the President may, in his sole discretion, deem proper and in the Corporation's best interests.

Brian Niebur

B. Wh

METALCLAD INSULATION CORPORATION

Director's Action by Consent

January 4, 2007

The undersigned, being the sole member of the Board of Directors of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation, does hereby adopt the following actions effective this date, pursuant to Section 307(b) of the California General Corporation Law.

Election of Officers

Brian Niebur is hereby elected as the Secretary, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, to serve in such capacity at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Brian D. Niebur

| BID NO: | PA-02909 | |
|---------------------|------------|--|
| BOND NO: | 1000042707 | |
| Premium: \$1,545.00 | | |

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That w | ve, Metalclad Insulation Corporation |
|---|---|
| as DDINCIDAL and II & Specialty Incurance Compa | any located at |
| State of TV admitted as a surety in the Sta | A 90017 , a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the te of California and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as |
| SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY C | OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of Fifty Thousand and 00/100****** DOLLARS |
| (\$50,000.00), lawful money of the United States of ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, | of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. |
| THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH | HTHAT: |
| eid City of Long Beach for the | s about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with |
| Contract No.31423;BPHE10000016, Provide required by said City to give this bond in connection with t | ing Lead-Based Paint and other Home Hazard Control Services and the execution of said contract; |
| NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall well and bligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be kept, bligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and rei | truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions, agreements and , done and performed, at the times and in the manner specified therein, then this main in full force and effect; |
| ervices to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be fine for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any hall not in any way release the Principal or the Surety, or elipsigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice the arrances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the | changes which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done, or in the furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of y other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, ther of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or id City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature, and then only to Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature |
| the formalities required by law on this 20 day of | |
| OVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL | L CEASE 12/2/11, COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE BY SURI |
| Metalclad Insulation Corporation | U.S. Specialty Insurance Company |
| By: CONTRACTOR OF THE PAR | By: Victoria M Carpbo SUPETY |
| Name: David R. True Slood | Name: Victoria M. Campbell |
| Tille: President | Title: Attorney-in-Fact |
| | Telephone: (949) 885-1206 |
| Ву: | , |
| Name: | |
| Title: | |
| pproved as to form this 10 th day of Octobrizo 10 | Approved as to sufficiency this day of 04 . 2010 |
| OBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney | Assistant City Manager |
| Deputy | City Manager / EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF |
| TE: 1. Execution of this bond must be acknowledger | by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's |

certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.

2. A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| State of California | |
|--|--|
| County of Orange | SS. |
| | Bill Wallingford , Notary Public, |
| personally appeared <u>David R. Truebloo</u> | od, who proved to me on the |
| basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) v | whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| BILL WALLINGFORD COMM. # 1782584 STORM COMM. # 1782584 STORM COMM. # 1782584 STORM COMMITTEE COM | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| A Company of the Comp | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| | NOTARY'S SIGNAPORE |
| | INFORMATION |
| CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) | DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| CORPORATE OFFICER PARTNER(S) TITLE(S) | TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT |
| ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE(S) | NUMBER OF PAGES |
| GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: | September 20, 2010 DATE OF DOCUMENT |
| SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) | OTHER |
| | · |

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| State of | California | |
|---|--|--|
| County of | Orange | |
| | | |
| On <u>Sept</u> | ember 20, 2010 before me,Kir | m Heredia, Notary Public LE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC" |
| personally appeared <u>Victoria M. Campbell</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names (s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | | |
| • | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. | |
| BCT0 | KIM HEREDIA COMM. #1757050 BONOTARY PUBLIC - CAUFORNIA | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| | ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires July 14, 2011 | 1He |
| | | SIGNATURE OF NOTARY |
| Though the data below is not re | OPTIO equired by law, it may prove valuable to persons rel | NAL lying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. |
| _ | LAIMED BY SIGNER | DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| CORPORATE | OFFICER | |
| | | TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT |
| | TITLE(S) | |
| PARTNER(S | S) LIMITED GENERAL | |
| | IN-FACT | NUMBER OF PAGES |
| TRUSTEE(S) | | |
| | OVOED ATOS | |
| | CONSERVATOR | SEP 2 0 2010 |
| OTHER: | | DATE OF DOCUMENT |
| SIGNER IS REPRESENT NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENT | | |
| U.S. Specialty Insuranc | | SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE. |

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

| U.S. Specialty Insurance Company | , located at | |
|---|--|---|
| | , a corporat | |
| incorporated under the laws of the State of TX , admitted a transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are he municipal corporation, in the sum of Fifty Thousand and no/100 | s a surety in the State of California, and authorized t d and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORN: | LA, a |
| | DQ. | LLARS |
| (\$), lawful money of the United States of America, for ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, success | he payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we brear and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these pre | e bind esents. |
| THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT: | | |
| WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter with said City of Long Beach for the <u>Contract No.31423;PBHE1000016</u> , by law and by said City to give this bond in connection to | Providing Lead-Based Paint and other Home Hazard Control Services and is requ | ence) uired |
| NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal, as Contractor of said contany materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in, udone, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, or for amount term of said contract and any extensions thereof, and during the to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies done under any authorized modifications of said contract that may be for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, under said mexceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and, in case suit fixed by the court; otherwise this obligation shall be v | son, for or about the performance of the work contracted to a case under the Unemployment Insurance Act, during the original ife of any guaranty required under the contract, or shall, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work the creafter be made, or for any work or labor done of any kind, or bodification, said Surety will pay the same in an amount not be brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, to | be al il fail to be or not |
| PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or changes whis required to be done thereunder, or in any of the materials, provipursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extens of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Proor the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, adminitarising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modification waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall mordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the spremature payment. | sions, equipment, or other supplies required to be furn- ion of time for the performance of said contract, or the g ncipal to the other, shall not in any way release the Prin- strators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liab- ns, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hele- elease or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of the City r is made that the payment is in fact premature, and then | isned fiving cipal sility reby only |
| This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, to give a right of action to them or their assigns in an | ompanies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so / suit brougnt upon this bond. | as |
| | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety have the formalities required by law on this $\underline{20}$ day of $\underline{56}$ | executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember | |
| the formalities required by law on this 20 day of SE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BO | executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember, 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CER | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| the formalities required by law on this <u>20</u> day of <u>Set</u> E UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BO Metalclad Insulation Corporation | executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember, 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERT U.S. Specialty Insurance Cor | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| the formalities required by law on this 20 day of SE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BO | executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CER U.S. Specialty Insurance Cor SURETY, admitted in California | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| the formalities required by law on this <u>20</u> day of <u>Set</u> E UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BO Metalclad Insulation Corporation | executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember, 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERT U.S. Specialty Insurance Cort SURETY, admitted in California By: | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| the formalities required by law on this <u>20</u> day of <u>Standard Representation to the sequence of the sequence o</u> | executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CER U.S. Specialty Insurance Cor SURETY, admitted in California | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| the formalities required by law on this 20 day of Se UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOME THIS BOUNDER THIS B | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember, 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERT | RTIFICATE BY S |
| the formalities required by law on this 20 day of St E UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BO Metalclad Insulation Corporation CONTRACTOR PRINCIPAL By: Name: Country Representation | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember , 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CER U.S. Specialty Insurance Cor SURETY, admitted in California By: Name: Victoria M. Campbell | RTIFICATE BY S |
| the formalities required by law on this 20 day of St E UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BO Metalclad Insulation Corporation CONTRACTOR PRINCIPAL By: Name: Country Representation | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember , 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERT U.S. Specialty Insurance Consumation of the continuation of the continuatio | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| E UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL CEASE 12/2/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL CEASE 12/2/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL CEASE 12/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/ | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember , 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERT U.S. Specialty Insurance Consumation of the continuation of the continuatio | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| E UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 1/27/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 1/27/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL CEASE 1/27/11. COVERAGE 1/27/11. COVERAGE 1/27/11. COVERAGE 1/27/11. COVERAGE 1/27 | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember , 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERT U.S. Specialty Insurance Consumation of the continuation of the continuatio | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| E UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 12/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL CEASE 12/2/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL CEASE 12/2/2/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL CEASE 12/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/ | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember , 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERT U.S. Specialty Insurance Consumation of the continuation of the continuatio | RTIFICATE BY S |
| E UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 1/27/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL COMMENCE 9/20/10 AND SHALL CEASE 1/27/11. COVERAGE UNDER THIS BOND SHALL CEASE 1/27/11. COVERAGE 1/27/11. COVERAGE 1/27/11. COVERAGE 1/27/11. COVERAGE 1/27 | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember , 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CERT U.S. Specialty Insurance Consumation of the continuation of the continuatio | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| Metalclad Insulation Gorporation CONTRACTOR PRINCIPAL By: Name: Name: Title: Approved as to form this Loth day | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember , 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CER U.S. Specialty Insurance Cor SURETY, admitted in California By: Victoria M. Campbell Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: (949) 885-1206 | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| Metalclad Insulation Gorporation CONTRACTOR PELINCIPAL By: Name: Name: Title: Title: | Name: Victoria M. Campbell Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: (949) 885-1206 Approved as to sufficiency this of Acontinuation of the continuation of the continuati | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| Metalclad Insulation Gorporation CONTRACTOR PRINCIPAL By: Name: Name: Title: Approved as to form this Loth day | Executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with a ptember , 2010. ND MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CER U.S. Specialty Insurance Cor SURETY, admitted in California By: Victoria M. Campbell Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: (949) 885-1206 | RTIFICATE BY SI |
| By: Name: Title: Approved as to form this Office of Service of | NO MAY BE CONTINUED FOR ANOTHER PERIOD BY ISSUANCE OF A CONTINUATION CER U.S. Specialty Insurance Con SURETY, admitted in California By: Victoria M. Campbell Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: (949) 885-1206 Approved as to sufficiency this of Assistant Cites and Approved as to Sufficiency this of Assistant Cites and Approved as to Sufficiency Cites and Approved ApproveDeve ApproveDeve ApproveDeve ApproveDeve ApproveDeve Ap | ris Z |
| By: Name: Title: Approved as to form this Office of Service of | Approved as to sufficiency this instrument with a of Oct. Approved as to sufficiency this of Oct. Approved as to sufficiency this instrument with a of Oct. Assistant Cit. By: Approved as to sufficiency this instrument with a potential instrument wit | rificate by s mpany O is 71 y Mane tursuant 301 of |
| By: Name: Title: Approved as to form this Down Altoney ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney | Approved as to sufficiency this instrument with a of Office Action City Manager / | y Mana ursuant |

DFG:rmb(12-18-01);rev 05/24/04 (H:\AGR\ENG\BONDLABOR.BOI.WPD) BONDLABOR'BOI.WPD*

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| State of California | |
|---|--|
| County of Orange | · SS. |
| | Bill Wallingford , Notary Public, |
| personally appeared <u>David R. Trueblo</u> | od, who proved to me on the |
| basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) | whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| BILL WALLINGFORD COMM. # 1782534 VI NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| COMIN. Experiment of the service of | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| | Min wally ful |
| | INFORMATION |
| CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) INDIVIDUAL | DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| CORPORATE OFFICER PARTNER(S) | TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT |
| ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE(S) | NUMBER OF PAGES |
| GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: | September 20, 2010 DATE OF DOCUMENT |
| SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) | OTHER |
| | |

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| State of <u>California</u> | |
|---|--|
| County of <u>Orange</u> | |
| | |
| On <u>September 20, 2010</u> before me, <u>Kim</u> | Heredia, Notary Public E OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC" |
| personally appeared <u>Victoria M. Campbell</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names (s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. | |
| KIM HEREDIA COMM. #1757050 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires July 14, 2011 | XHE O |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | SIGNATURE OF NOTARY |
| OPTION | |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relyi | |
| CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL | DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| CORPORATE OFFICER | |
| | TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT |
| TITLE(S) | |
| PARTNER(S) LIMITED | |
| ☐ GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT | NUMBER OF PAGES |
| | |
| TRUSTEE(S) | |
| GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR | OFD A A |
| OTHER: | SEP 2 0 2010 |
| | DATE OF DOCUMENT |
| SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) | |
| U.S. Specialty Insurance Company | SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE. |

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Erik Johansson, Victoria M. Campbell, Lisa Clark or Kim Heredia of Irvine, California

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 8, 2012. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 15th day of June, 2009.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals





By: Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS

On this 15th day of June, 2009, before me. W Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguitar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

I, Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this day day

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 1000042.707 Agency No. _____12016___



Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary

Commission # 1826148 Votary Public - California Las Angeles County

Froires Dec 8, 2012